## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA <b>Section 111(d)(16)</b> Integrated Resource Planning Standard as Required by Section 532 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.	) ) )
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA <b>Section 111(d)(17)</b> Rate Design Modifications to Promote Energy Efficiency Investments Standard as Required by Section 532 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.	) ) ) <b>File No. EW-2009-0291</b> ) )
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of PURPA <b>Section 111(d)(18)</b> , Smart Grid Investments Standard, and PURPA <b>Section 111(d)(19)</b> , Smart Grid Information Standard, as Required by Section 1307 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.	) ) ) <b>File No. EW-2009-0292</b> ) )
In the Matter of the Consideration and Implementation of Section 393.1075, the	) <b>File No. EW-2010-0265</b>

Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment Act

## PROCEDURAL ORDER REGARDING WORKSHOPS

)

Issue Date: March 25, 2010

Effective Date: March 25, 2010

On March 3, 2010, the Commission issued a procedural order adopting its Staff's proposed workshop schedule with some slight modifications. Part of that schedule included incorporating the workshops for matters related to Senate Bill 376 (Section 393.1075, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009)<sup>1</sup> with the workshops for File No. EW-2009-0291, one of the Public Utilities Regulatory Policies Act files also related to energy efficiency.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> As truly agreed and finally passed, the bill was numbered as Section 393.1124; but the Reviser of Statutes numbered it as Section 393.1075, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009.

The Commission has now established a separate File for the SB 376 workshop/rulemaking: File No. EW-2010-0265. The procedural schedule will remain unchanged and the consolidated workshops may continue. However, the Commission recognizes that the speed at which these workshops progress for rulemaking may vary, and separate files will be maintained for pleadings and in the event that separate workshops become a necessity.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. All filings related to the Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment Act shall be submitted in File No. EW-2010-0265.

2. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall inform the Commission of any changes in the planned consolidated workshops and notify the Commission if requirements dictate the workshops for File Nos. EW-2009-0291 and EW-2010-0265 be severed into separate forums.

3. This order shall become effective immediately upon issue.

## **BY THE COMMISSION**

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 25th day of March, 2010.